4 SERVICE NOTES
LED INDICATIONS FOR ERROR CONDITION
Each LED indication facilitates finding the cause of the error.
When an error is detected, the Lamp comes off and the LED on the front will flash.
TEMP LED
POWER LED
LAMP LED
TV/VIDEO

Projection Unit21
P2904
MODEL NO. IDENTIFICATION MARK
Use Marks shown in the chart below to distinguish the different
models included in this Service Manual.
MODEL
PT-43LC14
PT-50LC14
PT-60LC14
NOT USED
MARK
A
B
C
PT
Note:
Refer to Item 3 of Schematic Diagram Notes of
Schematic Diagram and Circuit Board Layout Notes,
for mark "PT."
HOT CIRCUIT
Primary circuit exists on the Audio Amp C.B.A., the Ballast
C.B.A. and the Power C.B.A.
This circuit is identified as "HOT" on the C.B.A. and in the
Service Manual. Use extreme care to prevent accidental shock
when servicing.
DO NOT UNPLUG AC CORD DURING
COOLING OPERATION
The lamp cooling fan will continue to operate for approximately
1 minute after the power is turned off.
At the same time, the POWER LED will flash red.
Do not disconnect the AC Cord from the power outlet and do
not open any circuit breakers while the cooling fan is still
operating.
PT-43LC14 / PT-50LC14 / PT-60LC14
13
6 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES 1
WHEN REINSTALLING THE PROJECTION
UNIT INTO THE UNIT AT THE USER’S
LOCATION:
The following ADJUSTMENT of the Projection Unit must be
performed.
a. Mechanical Picture Position Adjustment
b. Focus Adjustment
Note:
Perform this adjustment only if necessary. (Normally, it will
not be necessary.)
c. Electrical Picture Position Adjustment
Preparation of ADJUSTMENT:
1. Install all parts except the Front Cover Unit and the Optical
Cover.
Fig. M1-1
Note:
When the rear cover is disassembled, the screen can be
moved back and forth, which could affect the video display
vertical position. This could also cause the vertical adjust to
be at or near its limit.
Only try the picture position adjustment with the rear cover
assembled!
2. Turn the power on.
3. Press and hold the VOLUME DOWN button on the unit and
the RECALL key on the remote for more than 5 seconds in
power on condition. The unit will go into Work Mode.
("WORK MODE" will appear on the screen.)
Fig. M1-2
Projection